The mangoes were 

carefully selected to maintain uniformty and placed in airtight plastic boxes each with a 

capacity of 35 litres. Nine mangoes (2.75 -3.0 Kg) of each treatment were placed in each 

airtight box. Each treatment was replicated four times. Two hundred and sixteen (216) 

mangoes were stored at 3% O2 with 0, 3, 6, 9, 12 and 15% levels of CO2 and compared 

with fruit (36 mangoes) stored at 21% O2 and 0% CO2 as a control at 10°C.  The required 

concentrations were checked by Gas Chromatograph Carlo-Erba (Model GC-8000) fitted

[...]

Store Analyzer fitted with an Infra Red Gas Analyzer and a paramagnetic Oxygen 

Analyzer (David Bishop Instrument Sussex, UK type 770).  

An additional control treatment (36 mangoes) was added by placing some fruit on a 

shelf in normal air at the same temperature in the same room. Two hundred and eighty 

eight (288) total mango fruits were used in this experiment.  All of the fruit were stored at 

10oC with 80-85% Relative humidity for three weeks, after which the mangoes were 

removed from the storage and subjected to analysis for different quality parameters and